	PART 1

(OPEN TO THE PUBLIC)
	ITEM NO.



REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF HOUSING AND PLANNING


TO: THE LEAD MEMBER FOR HOUSING on  27th September 2007

TITLE: Supporting People Programme – Budget Monitoring Report to 9th September 2007

RECOMMENDATIONS:


1. That the lead member for Housing notes the position of the Supporting People Programme as at the 9th September 2007 and receives further reports throughout the year when continuous monthly monitoring has been performed.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

This report details the current position for the 2007/8 Supporting People Programme Grant.  

The Supporting People Grant (£13.191m for 2007/8) is used to commission and fund services aimed at increasing the independence and quality of life of vulnerable people in Salford.

The Supporting People Admin Grant (£269k supported by a contribution from the General Fund) is used to fund a team that monitors and manages the contractual performance of all Supporting People Service Providers to ensure services are good quality, strategically relevant and provide value for money.   The financial monitoring of the team is included within the Housing General Fund budgetary control report which covers all staff within Housing and Planning.


BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:

Budgetary Control File

Financial Information from SAP


ASSESSMENT OF RISK:

	Failure to monitor the Budget and instigate appropriate actions of findings can lead to significant over/underspends in 2007/8 that will affect the financial health of the City Council.  




THE SOURCE OF FUNDING IS:

	CLG Supporting People Grant


LEGAL IMPLICATIONS:

	Not required for this report.


FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

	Report outlines financial implications of current levels of spend.


CONTACT OFFICER:

Joanne Hardman 0161 922 8792


WARD(S) TO WHICH REPORT RELATE(S):

All


KEY COUNCIL POLICIES:

CITY COUNCIL REVENUE BUDGET 2007/8

DETAILS (Continued Overleaf)

1.0
Supporting People Programme 2007/8 - Background

1.1 The Supporting People Programme Allocation for 2007/8 is £13,191,145 which represents an increase of £21,576 on the 2006/7 allocation.

1.2  At the end of 2006/7, an element of the programme grant totalling £1,136,448 was carried forward.  It was intended that this would be called on to :-

· meet the costs of the inflationary award which could not be accommodated within the grant allocation.

· meet any ‘one-off’ costs which arise for which there is no provision

· fund service provision on a ‘one-off’ basis eg to pump prime new services which would then be incorporated into the existing programme and met by on-going programme grant.

2. Details

2.1 
Details of current budgets and expenditure are included in appendix 1, analysed across client groups.  In summary, contractual commitments for 2007/8 are currently £12,996,076 (within the  programme allocation by £195,069 ).  It should be noted that this level of contractual commitments includes a 2.5% inflationary increase for most providers.  A small number of providers have opted to receive the increase later in the financial year to fit in with their own rent/charge setting timetable.

2.2 
Based upon the contractual commitments budget to date, there is a favourable variation of £164,925  which is mainly due to vacancies in schemes for:-

· people with learning difficulties

· older people with support needs

2.3 A number of pilot schemes are currently at various stages of development. The Teenage Parent scheme is now included in the contractual commitments at a cost of £46,885 for the year. Other schemes not yet incorporated are:-

	Proposed Pilot Scheme
	Estimated

	 
	Commitment

	 
	              £

	Gypsies and Travellers 
	30,000

	Direct payments 
	30,000

	Together women project
	29,000

	SWOSS
	20,000

	 
	 

	 
	109,000

	 
	 


These schemes, which have previously been considered by Core Strategy Group, have not been included within the contractual commitments above as it is intended to finance the costs from the funds carried forward from previous years (see 1.2 above). 
2.4
In addition, in July 2007, Commissioning Body agreed to make available the following funding for new or expanded services:-

· Socially Excluded - £500k

· Contribute to Care - £250k

· Promote Independence - £250k

Expenditure in relation to these services, which will be non-recurring, will be funded from the balances carried forward from previous years.
3.    Conclusion and recommendation

3.1 It is anticipated that contractual commitments will be contained within the 2007/8 allocation.  

	
	
	APPENDIX 1
	
	

	SUMMARY OF SUPPORTING PEOPLE PAYMENTS
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	 

	 
	Contractual
	Contractual
	Total
	 

	Client Group
	Commitments
	Commitments
	Payments
	Variation

	 
	2007/08
	to Period 6
	to Period 6
	to Period 6

	 
	 
	 
	
	 

	 
	£
	£
	£
	£

	 
	 
	 
	
	 

	Homeless Families
	433,640
	191,939
	191,937
	-2

	Single Homeless
	2,083,415
	922,167
	922,161
	-6

	Young People at Risk
	663,153
	283,244
	283,241
	-3

	Young People Leaving Care
	193,049
	85,448
	85,445
	-3

	Women at Risk of Domestic Violence
	274,387
	121,450
	121,449
	-1

	Offenders or People at risk of Offending
	696,057
	308,091
	308,087
	-4

	People with Alcohol Problems
	160,887
	71,212
	71,209
	-3

	People with Drug Problems
	71,680
	31,727
	31,726
	-1

	People with HIV /Aids
	28,766
	12,733
	12,731
	-2

	People with Physical or Sensory Disabilities
	137,995
	61,079
	55,937
	-5,142

	People with Learning Disabilities
	4,405,696
	1,959,241
	1,878,594
	-80,647

	People with Mental Health Problems
	1,877,337
	830,953
	821,595
	-9,358

	Older People with Mental Health/Dementia Problems
	23,666
	10,475
	8,142
	-2,333

	Older People with Support Needs
	1,945,945
	877,919
	811,659
	-66,260

	 
	 
	 
	
	 

	Total
	12,995,673
	5,767,678
	5,603,913
	-163,765

	 
	 
	 
	
	 

	 
	 
	 
	
	 

	Other Charges
	403
	403
	-757
	-1,160

	 
	 
	 
	
	 

	TOTAL
	12,996,076
	5,768,081
	5,603,156
	-164,925

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	GRANT NOT ALLOCATED
	195,069
	 
	 
	-195,069

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	PROGRAMME GRANT 2007/8
	13,191,145
	5,768,081
	5,603,156
	-359,994


